

AUG - 1 2011

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

Case No. 2011SA198

Original Proceeding Pursuant To § 1-40-107(2), 1 C.R.S. (2011)

Appeal from the Ballot Title Setting Board

OF THE STATE OF COLORADO
Christopher T. Ryan, Clerk

OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER COREY DONAHUE

**IN THE MATTER OF THE TITLE, BALLOT TITLE AND SUBMISSION CLAUSE,
AND SUMMARY FOR PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2011-2012, #29,#30,#31,#32,#33,#34,#35
and #36.**

COREY DONAHUE,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM A. HOBBS, DAN DOMENICO, and JASON GELENDER,

Title Board,

MASON TVERT, and BRIAN VICENTE,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGES |
|---|--------------------------------|
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENTS | 2 |
| <u>I. THE TITLE BOARD ERRED WHEN IT SET A TITLE WHICH DID NOT COMPLY WITH ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 (3)(c), THE TAXPAYER’S BILL OF RIGHTS(TABOR)</u> | 2 |
| A. Article X, section 20 (3)(c) Spells Out Spicifically How A Proposed Tax Increase Is to Be Titled..... | Error! Bookmark not defined.,4 |
| <u>II. THE TITLE BOARD ERRED AS THE TITLE WHICH WAS SET DID NOT ACCURATELY AND FAIRLY REFLECT THE INIATIVE’S TRUE MEANING AND INTENT, AS REQUIRED BY COLO. REV. STAT § 1-40-107(2).</u> | 4 |
| A. Legalization..... | 5 |
| B. Similar to Alcohol..... | 7 |
| C. Regulation of a controlled substance..... | 9,10 |
| D. Medical Marijuana Code..... | 10,11,12,13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CONSTITUTION OF COLORADO

- 1. Article X, section 20 (3)(c), the Taxpayer's Bill of Rights ("TABOR"). 1,2,3,4
- 2. ARTICLE XVIII - Miscellaneous Art. XVIII – Miscellaneous 12

CASES

Case No.: 2001-CV-4632

PATIENT CAREGIVER RIGHTS LITIGATION

PROJECT, COLORADO PATIENTS' ALLIANCE, KATHLEEN CHIPPI, and RICO COLIBRI,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO, JOHN HICKENLOOPER, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF COLORADO, BARBARA BROHL, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, and MARTHA E. RUDOLPH, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT, Defendants.

STATUTES

- 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2011)..... 1,2,5,13
- 12-43.3-101, C.R.S.(2010).....10,12
- C.R.S 18-18-102(18)(2009).....10
